

THE CORPORATION OF THE DISTRICT OF SURREY

BY-LAW NO. 10434

A by-law to amend the provisions of  
"Water Frontage Tax By-law, 1965, No.  
2281" as amended.

.....

NOW, THEREFORE, the Municipal Council of The Corporation of the District of Surrey, in open meeting assembled, ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

1. "Water Frontage Tax By-law, 1965, No. 2281" as amended, is hereby further amended as follows:

(a) The preamble is hereby amended in the second line by deleting the word "frontage" and inserting the word "parcel" in its place.

(b) The first WHEREAS clause is hereby amended in the fourth line by deleting the word "Sewerage" and inserting the word "Water" in its place.

(c) The third WHEREAS clause is hereby amended in the third line by deleting the words and figures "Division 3 of Part IX" and inserting the word and figure "Part 10" in their place.

(d) The fourth WHEREAS clause is hereby amended in the second line by deleting the word and figure "Division 3" and inserting the word and figure "Part 10" in their place.

(e) The fifth WHEREAS clause is hereby deleted and a fifth WHEREAS clause is hereby inserted in its place as follows:

"AND WHEREAS Section 482 provides that Council may, instead of imposing a frontage tax, impose a tax with respect to each parcel at the same rate for each parcel."

(f) Section 1 is hereby amended as follows:

(i) The words and figures "A frontage tax of Eighty-Two and Sixth-Tenths Cents (.826) per taxable metre frontage" in the first and second lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures "A parcel tax of twenty dollars (\$20.00) per parcel" are hereby inserted in their place.

(ii) The words and figures "actual metre frontage is 1,763,491.837 metres and the taxable metre frontage is 1,511,511.169 metres" in the seventh, eighth, ninth and tenth lines are hereby deleted and the words and figures

"number of taxable parcels is 62,424" are hereby inserted in their place.

(iii) The word "frontage" in the tenth line is hereby deleted and the words "parcel tax" are hereby inserted in its place.

(g) Section 2 is hereby deleted and Section 2 is hereby inserted in its place as follows:

"2. The Collector or some other person appointed by Council is hereby directed to prepare a parcel tax assessment roll pursuant to Part 10 of the Municipal Act."

(h) Section 3 is hereby amended in the title by deleting the word "Frontage" and inserting the word "Parcel" in its place.

2. This By-law shall be cited for all purposes as "Water Frontage Tax By-law, 1965, No. 2281, Amendment By-law, 1990, No. 10434."

PASSED THREE READINGS by the Municipal Council on the 19th day of February, 1990.

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED, signed by the Mayor and Clerk, and sealed with the Corporate Seal on the 19th day of March, 1990.

\_\_\_\_\_MAYOR

\_\_\_\_\_CLERK